

**WP(C) No. 984 of 2019**

Ngangom Jamuna Devi

....Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 2 Ors

....Respondents

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**  
**(Video Conference)**

17.12.2021

Heard Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. Sundari, learned G.A., submits that counter affidavit was filed on 16.11.2021. However, the same has not been brought on record as this Court has closed filing of the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents on 15.11.2021. She, therefore, submits that the counter affidavit filed by the respondents may be allowed to be accepted.

Registry is directed to place the counter affidavit filed by the respondents on 16.11.2021 subject to payment of cost of Rs. 500/- to the High Court Bar Association and on production of receipt thereof.

List the matter on 20.01.2022.

Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel for all the parties through their respective e-mails/whatsapp.

**JUDGE**