

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL  
(Video Conference)**

**WP(C) No. 984 of 2019**

Ngangom Jamuna Devi  
Vs.

... *Petitioner*

State of Manipur

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**20-01-2022**

Heard Mr. Deepak Prasad Sahu, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. S. Nepolean, learned Government Advocate appearing for the respondents.

It has been pointed out by the learned Government Advocate that the petitioner is claiming for regularisation of her service. However, during the pendency of the writ petition, the petitioner has retired from service as she had already attained the age of superannuation.

In view of the above, no cause survive and the petition can be closed as infructuous.

Mr. Deepak Prasad Sahu, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prayed that he may be allowed to take instruction from his client as to whether the cause still survives or not.

List this case again on 18-02-2022.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*